
### **Monitoring and Reporting Compliance**

Caroline County continues to manage the Jonestown Water System and has tested your drinking water as required by the Maryland Department of the Environment. There have been routine monthly Bacteriological Testing, Fluoride, Phase 2 and 5 metal compounds, and Nitrate testing performed during this period of time. Test results for bacteriological testing have produced no Present/Positive result for Total Coliform or Fecal Coliform.

The test result for Nitrate testing has produced a result of < 1.0 parts per a million during the year of **2019**. These measurements are well below the EPA recommendations and guidelines for the Jonestown Water System.

The above monitoring results provide evidence that the Jonestown Water System is within the prescribed guidelines and that our water **IS SAFE** for human consumption.

### **Definitions**

In this report you may find terms that you might not be familiar with. To help you better understand these terms, we have provided the following definitions.

**Parts Per Million (ppm) or Milligrams Per Liter (mg/l)** – one part per a million or a single penny in \$10,000.00.

**Action Level** – the concentration level of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements that a water system must follow.

**Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)** – the maximum level allowed of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCL's are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

**Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG)** – this is the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. The goal allows for a margin of safety.

## Non-Detected Contaminants

The Jonestown Water System is only required to provide information on those contaminants it has detected in the finished water supply.

## Detected Contaminants not in Violation of the MCL

TEST RESULTS						
Contaminant	Violation Y/N	Level Detected	Unit Measurement	MCLG	MCL	Likely Source of Contamination
<b>Disinfection &amp; Disinfection By-Products</b>						
Chlorine	N	1.26	ppm	4	4	Water additive used to control microbes.
TTHM (2017) [Total trihalomethanes] (distribution)	N	4.91	ppb	0	80	By-product of drinking water chlorination
<b>Radioactive Contaminants</b>						
Beta/photon emitters (2012)	N	9.5	pCi/1	0	50	Decay of natural and man-made deposits
<b>Inorganic Contaminants</b>						
Copper (distribution) (90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile)	N	0.04	ppm	1.3	AL=1.3	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems

Note: Tests were completed in year **2020** or as otherwise noted. Some testing is not required annually.

### Violations Table

Fluoride			
Some people who drink water containing fluoride in excess of the MCL over many years could get bone disease, including pain and tenderness of the bones. Fluoride in drinking water at half the MCL or more may cause mottling of childrens teeth, usually in children less than nine years old. Mottling, also known as dental fluorosis, may include brown staining and/or pitting of teeth, and occurs only in developing teeth			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	01/01/2018	12/31/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

## Information About Lead

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. Jonestown Community Water System is responsible for providing high quality drinking water but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking and cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your drinking water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from EPA Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1-800-426-4791, or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.”

## For More Information

If you have further questions or concerns regarding the existing water system, please call The Caroline County Department of Public Works at 410-479-0520. Thank you for the opportunity to serve your water supply needs.